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Mr. Don Hwang .
Hazardous Materials Specialist =
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250 v
Alameda, California 94502
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Subject:  Response to Comments
Former Sears Auto Center #1058B
2600 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, California
Case L.D. # STID 1082
For Sears Holdings Management Corporation

Dear Mr. Hwang:

The following are responses to comments provided in the May 10, 2006 Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) correspondence. ACEHS requested that their
technical comments be addressed and the technical reports submitted. ACEHS’ comments are
italicized and URS’ responses are provided in regular text below each comment.

Technical Comments

1) Other soils exceeding ESLs — Soil samples collected during the installation of monitoring
wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, detected up to 3,400 micrograms/kilogram (mg/kg), 2,200

mg/lkg, and 1,600 mgrkg, respectively. Please propose the excavation of these soils or
indicate why these soils should not also be removed.

Although the preliminary results of hydrocarbon analyses in soil appears to be elevated, it should be

noted that these results are from samples collected in 1992 (14 years ago) and should not be
reflective of Site conditions for the following reasons:

¢ Natural degradation processes have likely resulted in reduced hydrocarbon concentrations

under present-day conditions.

The analytical method (EPA 418.1) used to test for total petroleam hydrocarbons (TPH) in
1992 does not correspond to standards presented by the Environmental Screening Level
(ESL) gutdance. The EPA 418.1 method accounts for a full spectrum of hydrocarbons as one
test; however, the ESL guidance cails for screening of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline-runge (TPHg), middle distillates or diesel-range (TPHd). and residual fuels or oil-

range (TPHo). Therefore, the 1992 test results cannot be compared with the ESL guidance
criteria.

In order to asses the potential impacts of hydrocarbons beneath the Site, URS conducted a closure
assessment in February 2004 that included the collection and analysis of soil samples in accordance
with ESL guidance criteria. Conformation borings (CB-4 and CB-5) drilled in the vicinity of wells
MW-2 and MW-4 indicated only limited detections of TPHg from 1.3 mg/kg to 72.1 mg/kg. This is
well below the most conservative residual Tier I ESL of 100 mg/kg for TPHg.

URS Corporation

20320 East First Street, Suite 400
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Tel: 714.835.6886

Fax: 714.667.7147
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On the basis of these results and due to the historical and outdated nature of the previous TPH
detections, remedial action does not appear justified or warranted. However, there 1s no recent TPH
data for the vicinity of well MW-3. Therefore, in order to further substantiate Site conditions, URS
proposes collecting additional soil samples at two locations in the vicinity of well MW-3 as shown
on Figure 1.

2) 1,1,2-trichoroethane at CBI exceeded ESLs — The ESL for deep soils where groundwater is a
current or potential source of drinking water are 0.032 mg/kg for residential land use and
0.07 mg/kg for commercialfindustrial land use. 0.102 mg/kg was detected in CB1. Please
propose the excavation of these soils or indicate why these should not also be removed.

It should be noted that the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) established the Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for soil using a “tiered”
approach. The Tier 1 ESLs are based on a generic and conservative assessment of soil conditions
that are protective of drinking water and human exposure. Site-specific conditions are not taken into
consideration. The 1,1,2-Trichoroethane (1,1,2-TCA) ESLs referenced in Comment 2 reflect values
from the Tier 1 look-up table. However, Site-specific conditions strongly suggest that Tier 2 or Tier
3 analysis will support no further remedial action of 1,1,2-TCA for the following reasons:

e The detection of 1,1,2-TCA at 0.102 mg/kg is below the USEPA Region 9 Preliminary
Remediation Goal (PRG) of 0.73 mg/kg and 1.61 mg/kg for residential and industrial
exposure, respectively. Consequently, there should be no direct exposure concern for 1,1,2-
TCA in soil beneath the Site.

s Although 1,1,2-TCA was detected in soil at 10 feet below ground surface (bgs) there were
no detections of two deeper samples (15 and 20 feet bgs) collected above groundwater in the
same borehole.  Furthermore, 1,1,2-TCA has been monitored during nine quarterly
groundwater sampling events (first quarter 2002 through first quarter 2004) and there have
been no detections. These results indicate that there is little, if any, potential impact of 1,1,2-
TCA to groundwater beneath the Site.

On the basis of these conditions, URS recommends an additional Tier 2 or Tier 3 analysis to verify a
likely “no further action” scenario for 1,1,2-TCA in soil beneath the Site.

Feel free to contact me at (714) 648-2779 if you have any questions or comments regarding the
. responses to ACEHS comments and requirements.

Respectfully submatted,
URS CORPORATION

oseph R. Liles
Project Manager

cc:  Mr. Bruce Kaye -- Sears Holdings Management Corporation
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: Joe Liles@URSCorp.com

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2006 12:27 PM

To: Hwang, Don, Env. Health '

Subject: Sears Auto Center #10588, 2600 Telegraph Ave, Oakland, CA

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RQ0000480, Sears Auto Center #1058B, 2600 Telegraph Ave,
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Pursuant to our December 12, 2006 telephone conversation regarding the subject site, URS,
on behalf of Sears, Roebuck & Co., plans to submit a technical response to your letter
dated May 10, 2006 by December 30, 2006.

Your May 10, 2006 letter was in response to our "Addendum to Site Closure Assessment”
report dated June 24, 2005. Your letter also reguested that Sears submit a "proposal for
additional excavation" by July 10, 2006. DPer our discussion, URS required additional time
to review the project materials and prepare an appropriate technical response, which will
be submitted by December 30, 2006. Please feel free to contact me if you have any
guestions or concerns.

Very truly yours,
URS Corporation

Joseph Liles, RG

Project Manager

2020 East First Street, Suite 400
Santa Ana, Ca 92705

Office - 714-648-2779

Cell - 714-697-695%6

Fax - 714-667-7147

This e-mail and any attachments are confidential. If you receive this
message in error or are not the intended recipient, you should neot retain,
distribute, disclese or use any of this information and you should destroy
the e-mail and any attachments or copies.



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenay Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

May 10, 2006 i
FAX (510} 337-9335

Scott DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Department 824C, Building A2-281A

Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179

Dear Mr. DeMuth:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. e Sears Auto Center #1058B, 2600
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Addendum to Site
Closure Assessment” dated June 24, 2005, prepared by URS Corporation (URS). URS
recommended the excavation of soils from borings CB3, CB5, and CB8 coniaining
residual hydrocarbon concentrations that exceed California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) San Francisco Bay Region's Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs). Before your case can be closed, we request that you address the following
technical comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Other soils exceeding ESLs — Soil samples coliectgdtlguring the installation of o, e
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, detected up to 3,400
microgram/kilogram (mg/kg), 2,200 mg/kg, and 1,600 mg/kg, respectively.
Please propose the excavation of these soils or indicate why these soils should
not also be removed.

2) 1,1,2 trichloroethane at CB1 exceeded ESLs - The ESL for deep soils where
groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water are 0.032 mg/kg for
residential land use and 0.07 mg/kg for commercial/industriai land use. 0.102
mg/kg was detected in CB1. Please propose the excavation of these soils or
indicate why these soils should not also be removed.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the information requested to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), by:

July 10, 2006 - Proposal for Additional Excavation
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728
outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release
from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Joe Lyles, URS Corp., 2020 E. 1%t St., Suite 400, Santa Ana, CA 92705
Donna Drogos '
file
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 10' 2006 {510) 567-6700

. FAX (510) 337-9335
Scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck & Co.
Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Dear Mr. DeMuth:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000480, Sears Auto Center #1058B, 2600
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Addendum to Site
Closure Assessment” dated June 24, 2005, prepared by URS Corporation (URS). URS
recommended the excavation of soils from borings CB3, CB3, and CB8 containing
residual hydrocarbon concentrations that exceed California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) San Francisco Bay Region’s Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs). Before your case can be closed, we request that you address the following
technical comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Other soils exceeding ESLs — Soil samples collected during the installation of
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, detected up to 3,400
microgram/kilogram (mg/kg), 2,200 mg/kg, and 1,600 mg/kg, respectively.
Please propose the excavation of these soils or indicate why these soils should
not also be removed.

2) 1,1,2 trichloroethane at CB1 exceeded ESLs - The ESL for deep soils where
groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water are 0.032 mg/kg for
residential land use and 0.07 mg/kg for commercial/industrial land use. 0.102
mg/kg was detected in CB1. Please propose the excavation of these soils or
indicate why these soils should not also be removed.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the information requested to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), by:

July 10, 2006 - Proposal for Additional Excavation




Mr. DeMuth . .
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728
outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response 10 an unauthorized release
from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this regquest.

If you have any-questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Joe Lyles, URS Corp., 2020 E. 15t St., Suite 400, Santa Ana, CA 92705

~ Donna Drogos
file
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Qctober 5, 2005

Mr. BarpeyM—Chan b“k

Hazardous Materials Specialist

m
Alameda County Environmental Health Services _3_ >
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250 S g §
Alameda, California 94502 3 = @
D —
: 2 = 2
Subject:  Response to Comments g o 0
Former Sears Auto Center #1058 r S 8
2633 Telegraph Ave. 8§ = 2
Oakland, California =
Case L.D. # RO0002600
For Sears, Roebuck & Co.
Dear Mr. Chan:

The following are responses to comments provided in the November 22, 2004 Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) correspondence. ACEHS requested that their
technical comments be addressed and that the requested technical reports submitted. ACEHS’
comments are italicized and URS’ responses are provided in regular text below each comment.

Technical Comments

1) Conduit/Preferential Pathway Study: Please provide a conduit/preferential pathway study
for this site including a map showing the locations of utilities within the expected plume
areas. This should include sewers, storm drains, trenches, etc. Please also provide a well
survey of all wells (monitoring, production, abandoned, destroyed, etc) within a 2 mile
radius of the site.

The requested items are included in the 2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report. The
requested items can be located as follows:

o The conduit/preferential pathway study is provided in Section 5.0,
* A map showing the locations of utilities is included as Figure 2; and
¢ The well survey data is provided in Appendix B.

2) Contaminant Plume Definition: It appears that the lateral and vertical extent of each of the
contaminant source areas has not been determined. Our office acknowledges that the
release detected in the southwest corner of this site is likely the result of release(s) from a
former dry cleaner site located at 2601 Telegraph Ave. However, it appears that at least two
additional sources of petroleum releases existed at the site; the former heating oil tank
closed-in-place and near the “possible” tire and oil shop. It is not likely that the heating oil
tank caused the contamination detected near boring EB-5. Please provide a cross section

diagram in the north-south direction including these two areas with soil and groundwater
URS Corporation

2020 East First Street, Suite 400

Santa Ana, CA 92705

Tel: 714.835.6886

Fax: 714.667.7147
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locations and concentrations noted plus depth to water. Should the lateral and vertical
extent of contamination not be defined, you are requested to provide a work plan to complete
any data gaps. Please include estimations for the extent of free product and dissolved
product and a rose diagram indicating the historic groundwater gradients.

The requested items are included in the 2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report. The
requested items can be located as follows:

The north-south cross section is included as Figure 4;
A work plan to address data gaps is included in Section 7.0;
The estimated extent of groundwater impacts are shown on Figure 6; and

The rose diagram indicating the historic groundwater gradients is included as Appendix
H.

Sears maintains that it is solely responsible for the impacts associated with the former fuel oil
underground storage tank. Therefore, no additional investigation was proposed in association
with the impacts near boring EB-5, the former location of the “possible” oil and tire shop. The
available data associated with the impacts near the “possible” oil and tire shop, however, are
included on the requested cross section.

3) Interim Cleanup- We request that you evaluate the need to perform interim cleanup to
remove/remediate  free product and/or heavily Iimpacted areas. Include your
recommendations with the repori(s) requested above.

Interim cleanup to remediate free product at the site was started in June 2005. A SoakEase™
adsorbent “sock” was installed in monitoring well FOMW-1 to remove free product from that
well. The adsorbent system that was installed includes a stainless steel mesh canister that holds a
two inch outer diameter, three foot long adsorbent “sock”, capable of adsorbing one quart of fuel
oil product. Additional discussion of the interim cleanup activities is included in Section 8.0 of
the 2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report.

4) Corrective Action Plan: We request that vou propose soil and groundwater cleanup
objectives for the site. These should be consistent with the current and future use of the site.
The cleanup goals must adequately protect human health and safety, the environment,
eliminate nuisance conditions, and protect water resources. Please reference your cleanup
goals.

The proposed soil and groundwater cleanup objectives for the site are provided in Section 9.0 of
the 2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, and were previously provided and referenced
in the Additional Site Assessment and 2002 First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report dated
August 27, 2002.
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5} Groundwater Monitoring— Until the site is closed, we request that groundwater monitoring
continue at the site annually in January and free product, if present, be removed on a more
Sfrequent basis. Please include the analysis for naphthalene given the known presence of this
compound in diesel fuel in addition to TPHss and TPHd.

Comment acknowledged.

Technical Report Request

o December 27, 2004- Conduit/Preferential Pathway study, contaminant definition cross-
sections and diagrams, work plan for additional contaminant delineation, interim
remediation recommendation and corrective action plan cleanup recommendation and
corrective action plan cleanup recommendation and cleanup goals.

e January 10, 2004- Groundwater sampling report.

Comment acknowledged.

Feel free to contact me at (714) 648-2793 if you have any questions or comments regarding the
responses to ACEHS comments and requirements.

Respectfully submitted,
URS CORPORATION

= \=_1)

1.8. Rowlands, P.G., CHG., CE.G.
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Bruce Kaye — Sears, Roebuck & Co.



ALAMEDA COUNTY o (P - 20 65
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o«
January 19, 2005 AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directer
—Scott Behtuth ;
i ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Sears, Roebuck & Co. : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Department 824C, Building A2-281A 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Hoffman Estates, Il 60179 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{51Q) 567-6700
F_AX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. DeMuth:

‘Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000480, Sears Auto Center #1058B, 2600
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “2004 First Quarter
Groundwater Monitoring and Site Closure Assessment” dated June 25, 2004, prepared:
by URS Corporation (URS). Before your case can be closed, we request that you
address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports requested
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Petroleum hydrocarbons concentrations were not evaluated for risk. — Although
petroleum hydrocarbons are not included in look-up tables in the Oakland ULR Program
Guidance Document, petroleum hydrocarbons can be found elsewhere, such as the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening
Levels (ESLs). Please evaluate petroleum hydrocarbons for risk and include as an
Addendum to “Site Closure Assessment”. »

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the information requested to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), by:

March 19, 2005 - Addendum to “Site Closure Assessment’
If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

P A

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: * J. S. Rowlands, URS Corp., 2020 E. 1° St., Suite 400, Santa Ana, CA. 92705
Donna Drogos
file
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AGENCY.

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (51() 337-9335

January 19, 20035

Scott DeMuth

. Sears, Roebuck & Co.
Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Dear Mr, DeMuth:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000480, Sears Auto Center #1058B, 2600
Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA '

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

This letter is to inform you of legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure
of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has
occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all
current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure
proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is
reqmred and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b)
requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible
landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input
and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a '
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.
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If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup propbsétl (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) 1ssue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
Jandowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

SN %»Mma

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures
c: file
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SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address) '

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party}, certify that I am the sole landowner
for the abo_ve site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsibie party
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SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Narne of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1,

(name of primary responsible party), certify that 1 have notified all responsible

landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

. cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
___site closure proposal
____local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

____local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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April 19, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Reporting Requirements gt i
Former Sears Auto Center #1053B %
2600 Telegraph Ave.
Oalkland, California
Case LD. # STID 1082
For Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

URS Corporation (URS) is requesting a second extension for submittal of the Final Report regarding the
preferential pathway study and recent confirmation soil borings in areas of former underground storage
tanks (USTs) at the above listed site.

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) comrespondence dated January 26, 2004
requested that the Final Report for confirmation soil sampling and preferential pathway study at this site
be submitted to ACEHS by March 26, 2004. Drilling of the confirmation borings was completed on
February 18, 2004. URS subsequently requested a list of groundwater wells within a quarter mile radius
of the site from Mr. James Yoo of the Alameda County Public Works Agency Water Resources Section
on February 19, 2004. Mr. Yoo contacted URS on Aprit 15, 2004 and indicated that the well search had
not been completed to date. Mr. Yoo stated that he would complete the well search as soon as possible.
Due to the additional time required to complete the site closure analysis following receipt of the well
search data, URS is requesting an extension of the report submittal deadline to thirty days following the
receipt of the requested information from Alameda County.

Nine consecutive quarters of groundwater monitoring has demonstrated that natural atienuation is
occurring, the impacted plume is stable (i.e., not migrating), the plume size and concentrations are
significantly reduced. Further groundwater monitoring has been suspended at the Site pending review of
the site closure analysis by ACEHS.

Feel free to contact me at (714) 648-2793 if you have any questions or comments regarding this request.

Respectiully submitted,
URS Corporation

— . ()

J.S.[Rowlands, R.G., C.HG.
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Scott DeMuth — Sears, Roebuck & Co.

URS Corparation

2020 East First Street, Suite 400
Santa Ana, CA 92704

Tel: 714.835.6886

Fax: 714.667.7147
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Mr. Don Hwang Maf g iy
Hazardous Materials Specialist " -
Alameda County Environmental Health Services VIS0 test ras
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250 e
Alameda, California 94502

Subject:  Reporting Requirements
Former Sears Auto Center #1058B
2600 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, California
Case LD. # STID 1082
For Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

URS Corporation (URS} is requesting an extension for submittal of the Final Report regarding
the preferential pathway study and recent confirmation soil borings in areas of former
underground storage tanks (USTs) at the above listed site.

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) correspondence dated January 26,
2004 requested that the Final Report for confirmation soil sampling and preferential pathway
study at this site be submitted to ACEHS by March 26, 2004. Drilling of the confirmation
borings was completed on February 18, 2004. URS subsequently requested a list of groundwater
wells within a quarter mile radius of the site from Mr. James Yoo of the Alameda County Public
Works Agency Water Resources Section on February 19, 2004. Mr. Yoo has indicated it will
take 4 to 6 weeks to return the requested well information to URS.

On March 3, 2004, URS also requested information from Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E)
regarding the location of electrical and gas lines adjacent the Site. PG&E has not yet responded
to the request for information. Due to the additional time required to obtain the necessary
information to complete the preferential pathway study, URS is requesting an extension of the
report submittal deadline to April 21, 2004,

Feel free to contact me at (714) 648-2793 if you have any questions or comments regarding this
request.

Respectfully submitted,
URS Corporanon

S. Rowlands R.G., C.HG!
oject Manager

cc: Mr. Scott DeMuth — Sears, Roebuck & Co.

URS Carporation

2020 East First Street, Suite 400
Santa Ana, CA §2705

Tel: 714.835.6886

Fax: 714.667.7147
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February 2, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang
Hazardous Matenals Specialist

4
Alameda County Environmental Health Services io""?ﬂﬁ;“
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250 Ae. N,
Alameda, California 94502 & Bgo Ty
AyarEa W2
L ra (J.-(:}?,-

Subject:  Response to Comments
Former Sears Auto Center #1058B
2600 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, California
Case LD. # STID 1082
For Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

The following are responses to comments provided in the January 26, 2004 Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) correspondence. ACEHS requested that their
technical comments are addressed and the requested technical reports submitted. ACEHS’
comments are italicized and URS’ responses are provided in regular text below each comment.

Technical Comments

1) Boring Sampling - Instead of collecting soil boring samples every 5 ft. as proposed, soil
samples shall be collected at a minimum of every 5 ft., including at changes of lithology, at
the soil/groundwater interface, and at areas of obvious contamination.

Comment acknowledged.

2} Groundwater analyses - We requested that you include analyses for Ethanol. Ethanol
analyses has not been initiated. In response to our letter dated April 11, 2003, URS stated
that all groundwater samples will also be analyzed for Ethanol by EPA method 82608 in a
future sampling event in their letter dated June 5, 2003. If Ethanol is detected, and is
determined to be of concern (poses a risk to human health, the environment, or water
resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring plan.

Ethanol analysis has been conducted on groundwater samples collected during quarterly monitoring
events since the second quarter 2003. Results are provided in Table 2 and Appendix B (laboratory
analytical report) of the submitted quarterly monitoring reports. Ethanol has not been detected in any
of the groundwater samples.

3) Well Survey — A list of wells within a quarter mile radius of the site which may be potential
receptor was requested in our letter dated April 11, 2003. This comment was acknowledged
in URS’s letter dated June 5, 2003. Also, please provide a map which shows their locations

URS Corparation

2020 East First Street, Suite 400
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Tel: 714.835.6886

Fax: 714.667.7147



Former Sears Auto Center #1058B

February 2, 2004
Page 2 of 2

in relation to the subject site. Please report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation
(SWI) Report requested below.

Comment acknowledged.

4) Preferential Pathway Siudy — We requested a preferential pathway study that details the

potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, efc.) for
horizontal vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site in our letter dated
April 11, 2003. Of particular concern is the identification of abandoned wells and
improperly-destroyed wells that can act as vertical conduits to deeper water bearing zones,
pumping wells in the vicinity of your site, and manmade conduits for shallow migration.
Discuss your analysis and interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study
(including the detailed well survey and utility survey requested below). Please include an
evaluation of the probability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways
and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction of
deeper water aquifers.
An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc. within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your
study. Submittal of map{(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all utility
lines and trenches is required as part of your study. These comments were acknowledged in
URS’s letter dated June 5, 2003. Please report your results in the Soil and Water
Investigation Report (SWI) requested below.

Comment acknowledged.
Technical Report Request

Please submit the information requested to Alameda Counry Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang), by March 26, 2004.

Comment acknowledged.

Feel free to contact me at (714) 648-2793 if you have any questions or comments regarding the
responses to ACEHS comments and requirements.

Respectfully submitted,
URS CORPORATION

HS_ Rowlands, R.G., CHGY
oject Manager

cc. Mr. Scott DeMuth — Sears, Roebuck & Co.




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® .]/"\ Of
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D\/
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
January 26, 2004 : (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Scott DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179

Dear Mr. DeMuth;

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000480, Sears Auto Center #1058B, 2600 Telegraph
Ave., Oakland, CA

Thank you for your letter dated August 26, 2003 and “Work Plan Addendum #2” dated January
24, 2004, both prepared by URS Corporation (URS). Additionally, “2003 3™ Quarter
Monitoring Report" dated December 10, 2003 prepared by URS was reviewed. Groundwater’
contaminant concentrations have been-a little above or below detection limits. We request that
you address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Boring Sampling - Instead of collectmg soil boring samples every 5 ft. as proposed, soil
samples shall be collected at a minimum of every 3 ft., including at changes of lithology,
at the soil/groundwater interface, and at areas of obvious contamination.

2) Groundwater Analyses — We requested that you include analyses for Ethanol. Ethanol :
analyses has not been initiated. In response to our letter dated April 11, 2003, URS stated
that all groundwater samples will also analyzed for Ethanol by EPA Method 8260B in a
future sampling event in their letter dated June 5, 2003. If Ethanol is detected, and is
determined to be of concern (poses a nisk to human health, the environment, or water
resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring plan.

3) Well Survey — A list of wells within a quarter mile radius of the site which may be

- potential receptors was requested in our letter dated April 11, 2003. This comment was
acknowledged in URS’s letter dated June 5, 2003. Also, please provide a map which
shows their locations in relation to the subject site. Please report your results in the Soil
and Water Investigation Report (SWI) Report requested below.

4) Preferential Pathway Study — We requested a preferential pathway study that details the

 potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for
horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site in our
letter dated April 11, 2003. Of particular concern is the identification of abandoned wells
and improperly-destroyed wells that can act as vertical conduits to deeper water bearing
zones, pumping wells in the vicinity of your site, and manmade conduits for shallow
migration. Discuss your analysis and interpretation of the results of the preferential



Mr. DeMuth . .

January 26, 2004
Page 2 of 2

pathway study (including the detailed well survey and utility survey requested below).
Please include an evaluation of the probability of the contaminant plumes encountering
preferential pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in
the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. ‘

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your
study. Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all
utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of
your study. These comments were acknowledged in URS’s letter dated June 5, 2003.
Please report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation Report (SWI) requested
below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the information requested to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang), by March 26, 2004. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

SR

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Spectalist
Local Oversight Program

C: I. S. Rowlands, URS Corp., 2020 E. 1% St., Suite D, Santa Ana, CA 92705 _
Donna Drogos
file '
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URS
August 26, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Number 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject:  Response to Comments
Former Sears Auto Center #1058B
2600 Telegraph Ave,
Oakland, California
Case L.D. # STID 1082
For Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Dear Mr. Hwang:

The following are responses to comments provided in the July 8, 2003 Alameda County
Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) correspondence. ACEHS requested that their
“technical comments are addressed and the requested technical reports submitted. The ACEHD
comments are italicized and the URS responses are provided in regular text below each
comment. ' ‘ "

Technical Comments

1) Proposed Boring Locations — ‘

a. T5 — The report describing the removal of the tanks did not include T5 as one of
those with poor integrity and holes. T6 was noted to have a cracked seam on its
southwestern weld and the soil to the north and south of the tank was stained. It
appears that sample locations ought to be by T6 instead of T5. If you agree,
propose sample locations by T6.

b. In the area of the gasoline tanks — We do not have a report describing the
removal of these tanks, including sample locations and results. Without such
information, sampling may be duplicated. Please provide so that we can
determine the locations previously sampled.

The proposed confirmation boring locations were placed in a grid pattern throughout the former
tank locations to collect current data from the former underground storage tank (UST) areas
regardless of the historical site data. The proposed boring location in the area of removed UST-
T5 will be moved to UST-T6. A figure showing the revised proposed confirmation soil boring
locations is provided in Attachment A.

Sears’ has completed a review of the archived project files. No reports or data regarding the
removal of the gasoline USTs at the former auto center were found. Subsurface soils in the
areas of the removed gasoline USTs will be evaluated during the site closure assessment.

URS Corporation

2020 East First Street, Suite 400
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Tel: 714.835.6886

Fax: 714.667.7147



URS ® ¢

Former Sears Auto Center #1058B
August 26, 2003
Page 2 of 2

Technical Report Request

Please submit the information requested to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang), by September 8, 2003.

Comment acknowledged.

Feel free to contact me at (714) 648-2793 if you have any questions or comments regarding the
responses to ACEHS comments and requirements.

Respectfully submitted,
URS CORPORATION

I.%. Rowlands, R.G., C.HG.
Sgnior Project Geologist

Attachments:
Attachment A: Figure Showing Revised Confirmation Soil Boring Locations

ce:  Mr. Scott DeMuth — Sears, Roebuck & Co.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o i X4
HEALTH CARE SERVICES [ '
AGENCY :fi

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

July 8, 2003 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Scott DeMuth (510) 567-6700

Sears, Roebuck & Co. FAX (510) 337-9335

Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179

Dear Mr. DeMuth:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No, RO0000480, Sears Auto Center#1058B, 2600 Telegraph
Ave., Oakland, CA -

Thank you for your letter dated June 5, 2003 which responded to our comments regarding «3rd

Quarter Monitoring Report and Work Plan for Confirmation Soil Borings" dated January 23,

2003 prepared by URS Corporation. We request that you address the following techmcal

comments and send us the technical reports requested below

TECHNICAL COMMENTS
1) Proposed Boring Locations —

a) T5 - The report describing the removal of the tanks did not 1nclude TS5 as one of
those with poor integrity and holes. T6 was noted to have a cracked seam on its
southwestern weld and the soil to the north and south of the tank was stained.

It appears that sample locations ought to be by T6 instead of T5. If you agree,
propose sample locations by T6.

b) In the area of the gasoline tanks - We do not have a report describing the removal
of these tanks, including sample locations and results.

Without such information, sampling may be duplicated.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the information requested to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:

Don Hwang), by September 8, 2003. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-
6746.

Sincerely,

%-
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: 1. S. Rowlands, URS Corp., 2020 E. 1* St., Suite D, Santa Ana, CA 92705
Donna Drogos
file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
i 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 11, 2003 ' Alameda, CA 945026577
(510} 567-6700

Scott DeMuth | , FAX (510) 337-9335
Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Department 824C, Building A2-281A

Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Dear Mr. DeMuth:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000480, Sears Auto Center##1058B, 2600 Telegraph
Ave., Qakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “3 Quarter Monitoring
Report and Work Plan for Confirmation Soil Borings” dated January 23, 2003 prepared by URS
Corporation. Contaminant concentrations followed historical and recent trends. Low '
concentrations or concentrations below detection limits continued to be found for monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9, However, MW-2 and EW-1
found low concentrations or concentrations below detection limits except Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Oil (TPH-0). Up to 6,100 microgram (ug/l} TPH-o was detected for MW-2 and
up to 15,000 ug/l was detected for EW-1. MW-2’s TPH-o concentrations have been below
detection limits since May 2000. MW-3 historically contained separate phase hydrocarbons
(SPH) or high TPH-0 concentrations but since March 2002, TPH-o concentrations have
decreased to low concentrations. We request that you address the following technical comments
and send us the technical reports requested below.,

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1} Proposed Boring Locations —

a) T7 — Location was previously sampled.

b) TS5 - The report describing the removal of the tanks did not include T5 as one of
those with poor integrity and holes. T6 was noted to have a cracked seam on its
southwestern weld and the soil to the north and south of the tank was stained.

¢) In the area of the gasoline tanks - We do not have a report describing the removal
of these tanks. Please provide so that we can determine the locations previously
sampled.

Please review the proposed sample locations. Modify and/or explain the choice of
locations. Include your proposal in the Workplan Addendum requested below.

2) EW-1 —This extraction well is located adjacent to MW-3. MW-3 formerly contained
SPH. Please indicate if EW-1 was ever used for extraction and if so, indicate when and
details. Please report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation Report (SWI)
Report requested below. '




Mr. DeMuth . _ .

April 11, 2003
Page 2 of 3

3) Groundwater Analyses — We request that you include analyses for the other fuel
oxygenates Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE),
Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method
8260 and the lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC).
If any of the latter compounds are detected, and are determined to be of concern (poses a

-risk to human health, the environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into
your regular monitoring plan.

4) Historical Hydraulic Gradient — Please provide rose diagrams, which include cumulative
groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this site.

5) Well Survey — List wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Indicate which of these
may be potential receptors. Please report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation
Report (SWT) Report requested below.

6) Preferential Pathway Study — We request that you perform a preferential pathway study
that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (Wells utilities,
pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of
the site. Of particular concem is the identification of abandoned wells and
1mproper1y-destroyed wells that can act as vertical conduits to deeper water bearing
zones, pumping wells in the vicinity of your site, and manmade conduits for shallow
migration. Discuss your analysis and interpretation of the results of the preferential
pathway study (including the detailed well survey and utility survey requested below).
Please include an evaluation of the probability of the contaminant plumes encountering
preferential pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in
the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers.

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your
study. Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all
utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of
your study. Please report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation Report (SWI)
requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

ASAP —“4™ Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report"

June 11, 2003 — Work Plan Addendum

60 days after Work Plan approval — Soil and Water Investigation Report
April 30, 2003 — “1% Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report"



Mr. DeMuth @ [

April 11, 2003
Page 3 of 3

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board} authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510} 567-6746.

Sincerely,
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: J. 8. Rowlands, URS Corp., 2020.E. 1* 8t., Suite D, Santa Ana, CA 92705
Donna Drogos
file
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director o8B0
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 25, 2002 : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

' Alameda, CA 94502-8577
STID 1082 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Scott M. DeMuth
Sears Roebuck & Company
| Department 824C, Building A2-281A
| Hoffman Estates, IL 60178

Re: Former Sears Auto Center, (Gasoline Impact), 2600 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA
94612

Dear Mr. Scott M. DeMuth:

I am in receipt of “Second Quarter 2002, Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report” dated
August 26, 2002, submitted by Mr. Kevin G.-Russel of URS Corporation regarding the above
referenced site. | have also discussed the case with Mr. Scott Rowland of URS Corporation.
Please note the following comments:

. ‘As before, the MW-3 well, down gradient, contained the highest concentration at 870ppb
TPH-g, 1,026 TPH-D, and up to 2,000pph TPH-motor Oil. This reveals a decrease for
some of the constituents. The concentrations of Benzene and MTBE were noted at
<1ppb, and <2 ppb respectively. This well had previously oontalned Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon (SPH).

« There was some oscillation in the concentration of EW-1 well, which is located down
gradient of the former tanks. EW-1 well revealed <2,000ppb, 1,040ppb, <1ppb, and
<2ppb of TPH-motor Oil, TPH-gasoline, Benzene, and MTBE.

o Per this report and figure 1 within this report, grcundwater flow is almost southerly
-direction at 0.017 ft/ft..

« Depth to groundwater Ie\_/e'i was noted from 10.20 to 11. 91 feet bgs.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

N
mir K. Gholami, REHS ™

Hazardous Materials Specialist

05 E|Ieen Brennan, 757 Amold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
Mr. Scott Rowlands URS Corporation, 2020 East First Street, Suite 400, Santa Ana CA
92705
files
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AGENCY d ?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. , 02-657
September 25, 2002 phripmeh sl

FAX (510) 337-9335
STID 1082

Scott M. DeMuth

Sears Roebuck & Company
Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: Sears Auto Center, (Solvent impact) 1901-1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Dear Mr. Scott M. DeMuth:

i am in receipt of “2002 First Quarter Groundwater Momtorlng” dated 5, 2002, submitted by Mr.

= J.8. Rowlands of URS Corporation, regarding the above referenced site. | have just completed
review of this document and further discussed it with Mr. Scott Rowlands of URS Corporation.
Per this document | have observed the following: :

1. There were up to 500ppb, 6,400ppb, 34,000ppb, and up to 50ppb of MTBE, Benzene,
TPHg, and 1,2-DCA respectively within MW-7 well. This well reflected the most
contaminated well, Other constituents such as Qil and grease were detected at up to
500 ppb. MW-7 well also revealed up to 50ppb of PCE, TCE, 1, 2-DCA, cis-1,2-DCE,
and 1,1-DCE.

2. Groundwater flow gradient is at 0,01 ft/ft with an easterly direction. -

3. Depth to groundwater was noted from 12.43 to 16.50 during this episode.

4. Chlorinated VOC's have been observed upgradient ( MW1)as well as downgradient
(MW9) of the existing plume per Harding ESE investigation as referenced in IT Corp
report dated May 2002.

5. Pleasé ensure that a proper detection fimit is used for alt constituents in all wells.

6. Please provide an analytical table, which would reflect chronological data regarding the
concentrations of the constituents with each report in order o reveal the concentratlon

frend of the constituents.

7. You may install two additional monitoring well as discussed in order to dellneate the
existing plume at the site.



If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

-Sincerely,

i}%
Amir K. Gholami, REHS |
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. E|Ieen Brennan, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
Mr. Scott Rowlands, URS Corporatton 2020 East First Street, Suite 400, Santa Ana CA
92705
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY -
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .
1121 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

AlamedaCeu 4502-6577

September 25, 2002 vt o1l

B 337-9335
STID 1082 0CT 1824107
Scott M. DeMuth Environmental Health

Sears Roebuck & Company
Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: Sears Auto Center, (Solvent impact) 1901-1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Dear Mr. Scott M. DeMuth:

I am in receipt of “2002 First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring” dated 5, 2002, submitied by Mr.
J.S. Rowlands of URS Corporation, regarding the above referenced site. | have just completed
review of this document and further discussed it with Mr. Scott Rowlands of URS Corporation.
Per this document | have observed the following:

1. There were up to 500ppb, 6,400ppb, 34,000ppb, and up to S0ppb of MTBE, Benzene,
TPHg, and 1,2-DCA respectively within MW-7 well. This well reflected the most
contaminated well. Other constituents such as Qil and grease were detected at up to
500 ppb. MW-7 well also revealed up to S0ppb of PCE, TCE, 1, 2-DCA, cis-1,2-DCE,
and 1,1-DCE.

2. Groundwater flow gradient is at 0.01 f/ft with an easterly direction.

3. Depth to groundwater was noted from 12.43 to 16.50 during this episode.

4. Chlorinated VOC's have been observed upgradient ( MW 1)as well as downgradient
(MW8) of the existing plume per Harding ESE investigation as referenced in IT Corp
report dated May 2002.

5. Please ensure that a proper detection limit is used for all constituents in all wells.

6. Please provide an analytical table, which would reflect chronological data regarding the
concentrations of the constituents with each report in order to reveal the concentratlon

trend of the constituents.

7. You may install two additional monitoring well as discussed in order to delineate the
existing plume at the site.




' . . .

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Ziﬂs. Eileen Brennan, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
Mr. Scott Rowlands, URS Corporation, 2020 East First Street, Suite 400, Santa Ana, CA

92705
files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
September 24’ 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 1082 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: (510) 567-6700

Scott M. DeMuth FAX (510) 33‘7-9335

Sears Roebuck & Company
Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: Former Sears Auto Center, (Gasoline Impact), 2600 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA
94612 :

Dear Mr. Scott M. DeMuth:

1 am in receipt of “Second Quarter 2002, Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report” dated

August 26, 2002, submitted by Mr. Kevin G. Russel of URS Corporation regarding the above
referenced site. | have also discussed the case with Mr. Scott Rowland of URS Corporation.
Please note the following comments:

s As before, the MW-3 well, down gradient, contained the highest concentration at 870ppb
TPH-g, 1,026 TPH-D, and up to 2,000ppb TPH-motor Qil. This reveals a decrease for
some of the constituents. The concentrations of Benzene and MTBE were noted at
<1ppb, and <2 ppb respectively. This well had previously contained Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon (SPH).

« There was some oscillation in the concentration of EW-1 well, which is located down
gradient of the former tanks. EW-1 well revealed <2,000ppb, 1,040ppb, <1ppb, and
<2ppb of TPH-motor Oil, TPH-gasoline, Benzene, and MTBE.

+ Per this report and figure 1 within this report, groundwater flow is aimost southerly
direction at 0.017 f/ft.

« Depth to groundwater level was noted from 10.20 to 11. 91 feet hgs.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.
Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS _

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Eileen Brennan, 757 Armnold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553

Mr. Scott Rowlands, URS Corporation, 2020 East First Street, Suite 400, Santa Ana, CA
92705

files




ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 2’ 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL PROGTECTION
1121 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 1082 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Scott M. DeMuth

Sears Roebuck & Company
Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: Sears Auto Center, {Solvent impact) 1901-1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Dear Mr. Scott M. DeMuth:

I have received and reviewed a document regarding “2001 First Quarter Groundwater
Monitoring, Heating Oil UST formerly submitted by Mr. David A. Bero of It Corporation ‘
regarding the above referenced site. | have reviewed this document and understand that there
were some errors, which was included in the above report. In my correspondence { had
indicated that Groundwater flow was to the east at 0.01 ft/ft according to figure 1 within this
report. However, per latest correction the report was wrong and that groundwater flow is to the
southwest rather than northeast as illustrated and calculated previously. | am assuming that
the remainder of the report is accurate. Per previous correspondence, please consider the
following:

1. To avoid confusion, please always identify the site properly, since there are three different
issues all at sears, which | am working on at the present time. Additionally Juliet Shin, my
former colleague, no longer works at this office. Please forward all mail to my attention.

2. There were 3.1ppb, 3,400ppb, 4,400ppb, and 60pph of MTBE, Benzene, TPHg, and 1,2-
DCA respectively within MW-7 weli, which is the most contaminant well. There are other
contaminants such as Qil and grease of up o 1,000ppb revealed in other wells as well.

3. You might discontinue groundwater analysis of the wells, which historically and consistently
have revealed ND or minute amount of contaminants in the past.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. David A. Bero, it Corporation, 4005 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520
Ms. Eileen Brennan, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
files ‘



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® (D-»- 2/5—/6/
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |
' AGENCY

o480

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
July 24, 2001 ' ' _Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: (510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

STID 1082

Scott M. DeMuth

Sears Roebuck & Company
Department 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: Former Sears Auto Center, (Gasoline impact), 2600 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA
94612

Dear Mr. Scott M. DeMuth:

This office is in receipt of “Second Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report”
dated June 4, 2001submitted by Mr. David A. Bero of It Corporation regarding the above
referenced site. Please consider the following:

« Groundwater flow is to the south at 0.02 ft/ft.

» Similar to previous repert, none of the wells contained Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon (SPH)
as it had been previously noted in MW-3 well. The amount of SPH has been estimated
about five gallons due thickness of SPH in the past, and the fact that SPH has only been
observed in MW-3 well, and that SPH no longer exits within this or any other well. In the
past the product thickness historically has been found to be less than 0.05 foot in the MW-3
well. Vacuum extraction technique as well as placement of Soak-eze in MW-3 well, have
been employed to remedy this situation. However recent sampling has revealed, no
detectable amount of SPPH in the well. However, there was a rise of 0.3 foot in
groundwater level as well correfating with this event in the past.

» None of thé wells revealed any concentrations of Benzene.
» Groundwater levels were noticed at 10.4 to 12.3 ft below top of casing.

e The MW-3 well, down-gradient, contained the highest concentration as expected at
110,000ppb TPH-motor Oil and 4,100ppb TPH-gasoline. This also indicates an increase in
concentration compared to the last analysis. This oscillation in concentration might be
partly due to change in groundwater level periodically. EW-1 well also down-gradient of the

. former tanks revealed some oscillation in the concentrations of TPH-gasoline and TPH-
motor Oil.

¢ Low concentrations of contaminants of contaminants including those of Benzene and MTBE.
- were detected in other wells. -

3



« As discussed previously this site can not be considered low-risk if there is still some sheen
and or Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon (SPH) left within the well after recommended activity.
While it is true that the sheen was not observed during the last two analysis, there is no
certainty that the same trend might continue without further additional sampling of the wells
periodically. Additionally, both soil and groundwater must be taken into account prior to
closure considerations. Furthermore, a plume must also be stable or decreasing before a
site can be considered for closure. The present plume in MW-3 is not stable but rather
oscillating at this time. However, you may skip further analysis of the wells, which have
historically and consistently revealed non-detect and or minute concentrations of the
contaminants.

Should you have any questions, please call me at '(510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Eileen Brennan, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
" Mr. David A. Bero, it Corporation 4005 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520-1120
~ files ,



ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

July 24, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
STID 1082 Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Scott M. DeMuth

Sears Roebuck & Company
Depariment 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: Sears Auto Center, (Solvent impact) 1901-1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Dear Mr. Scott M. DeMuth:
i am in receipt of “First Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report” dated June

8, 2001 submitted by Mr. David A. Bero of It Corporation regarding the above referenced site. |
have reviewed this report and would like to make the following comments:

» Please always identify this site to avoid confusion since there are three different issues all at
sears, which | am working on at the present time. Additionally Juliet Shin, my former
colleague, no fonger works at this office. Please forward all mail to my attention.

o MW-7 is the most contaminant well with 3.1ppb, 3,400pphb, 4,400ppb, and 60ppb of MTBE,
Benzene, TPHg, and 1,2-DCA respectively. There are other contaminants such as Qil and
grease of up to 1,000ppb revealed in other wells as well.

« Groundwater flow was to the east at 0.01 ft/ft according to figure 1 within this report

« You may discontinue groundwater analysis of the wells, which historically and consistently
have revealed ND or minute amount of contaminants.

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

W

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. David A. Bero, it Corporation, 4005 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520
Ms. Eileen Brennan, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
files



. . Scott M. DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck and Co.
3333 Beverly Road, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

.
.
.
-
»
.
.
.
-

February 15, 2000

- =
0\(” ;\D

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS {0 ' CPVJ
Hazardous Materials Specialist j‘O a f\'
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ‘ \f\j v
Environmental Health Services 1 [\/f i
Environmental Protection ht e '
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway f\}/ .

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

4, STID 1082
-~ Former Sears at 2633 Telegraph Road
ormer Sears at 2600 Telegraph Road

- :

§Roebuck and Co. (Sears) received your letter of February 3, 2000, on February 9™ It appears
tter and my letter of February 4™ may have crossed in the mail. This letter describes how there
parcels involved under STID 1082. :

arding your request regarding who should receive copies of correspondence, to reiterate from my

February 4™ letter:

Contact for the automotive center parcel (ongoing quarterly monitoring):
Dave Bero

1T Corporation

4003 Port Chicago Highway

Concord, CA 94520-1120

Contact for the retail store parcel (heating oil underground storage tank investigation):

Taras Kruk

Dames & Moore

6 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 700
Santa Ana,CA 92707




® 4

As mentioned in my letter, the same STID number appear s to apply to both parcels. Please let me
know if you have any questions regarding these cleanups.

February 15, 2000
Page 2

Sincerely,
Sears, Roebuck and Co.

4

Scott M. DeMuth
Manager, Environmental Technical Services

Cc: Taras Kruk, Dames & Moore
Dave Bero, IT Corporation



Fax Transmittal

File Review Request
[J mountain V‘Inﬁ”@_ﬁicn’ X oakiand Ctfice [0 eieasanton Office ,7‘
405 Clyde Avenue 129 Filbert Street 2150 Rheem Drive, Suite E-
Mountain View; CA 94043 Ouakland, CA 94607 Pleasanton, CA 94588
Tel: 650.967.2365 : Tel: 510.267.1970 Tel: 510.462.7808
Fax: §50.967.2785 Fax: 510.267.1972 Fax: $10.462.8346
Ta: Alameda Couniy - Bavironmental Health From; Joyce C. Marsh
Attez REV[EW REQUEST (Marilyn Wilcher) Data: 3/11/98
Fax: 510-337-9335 /s pages: 1  (ncluding Cover)
o] CORRECTED REQTJ‘IET Project; Telegraph Ave - Oakland

Job & 1328-1

* Please notify us if you recetved this fxx In emor by ailling the office indicated abave.

Remarks: ' ‘D Urgent D Far your review E Reply ASAP I:] Pleaze comment

We have been retained to perform a Phase I preliminary environmental site assessment of a property

located in Oakland and _wnuld lika 1o review files for the following address; '

ST R e LR
2653 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA eting

2615 Telegraph Avenue, Ozkland, CA M r e
- Historical address of 9 o

501, 527, 541, 547, 553, 559 - 27" Street, Oakland, CA
518 Sycamore Steeet, Oakland, CA

We are primarily concemed with hazardous marterials storage, handlin;g, and/or usage on-sire.
However, all files are of interest. Amached Is a site map for your information.

As we discuéséd 3/11 AM, an appoinunent (O review your fles is set for me on March 18, 1998,
between 8 am <12 noon, If you have any questions, please call and T will be glad 1o help you..

Thank you. -

Joyce Marsh © -
Sr. Techaical Assistant

ext 200
O:kland.doc

A A

Mail copy to follow: Yes No Time Sent: Sent By:

100 *O0SSY XANMOT 6ge6acB0TE XVd  OT: €T 86/91T/L0
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@ GROUNDWATER

TECHNOLOGY ® : Groundwater Technology, Inc.

4057 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520 USA
Tel: (510} 671-2387 Fax: (510) 685-9148

November 18, 1984

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Former Sears Automotive Center
Facility No. 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
GTi Project 020204554

Dear Mr. Peacock:

This letter is in response to your letter to Sears, Roebuck and Co., dated September 20, 1994. In that
letter, you indicated that, in the Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report dated August 2, 1994, there
was a comment about measurable thickness of separate-phase hydrocarbons in well MW-3 but that it

was not monitored.

In that quarterly report, it was incorrectly reported on Table 1 that separate-phase was not measured in
well MW-3. Upon reviewing the field notes for the June 30, 1994, monitoring event, well MW-3 was
gauged, and separate-phase hydrocarbons were measured. On June 30, the depth-to-water
measurement was 12.84 feet below tap-of-casing, and the depth-to-product measurement was 12,82 feet
below tap-of-casing. The difference in the two readings indicates a product thickness of 0.02 feet.

The historical gauging measurements for well MW-3 will be corrected in future quarterly reports. Flease
contact me at (510) 671-2387 or Bernadine Palka at (708) 286-8864 if you have any questions about the
above information.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc.

A1 /.
7&uﬂﬂ (L /2417
Michael J. Wray
Project Manager

c: Bernadine Palka, Sears, Roebuck and Co.

SAS/OK111884.LTR

Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Overseas




HINSHAW & CULBERTSON ID: 7085050959 OCT 03’94  13:21 No.014 P.01
D708 3794

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON

4343 OOMMERCE COURT

CHICAGD, [LLMNOIS SUITE 413 SPRINGFIELD,ILLINOIS
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS LISLE, TLLINOIS 60532 CHAMPAIGN, J1LLINOIS
BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS WALIKEGAN, JLLINOIS
JOLIET, ILLINOCIS 70B.505.0010 ROCA RATON, FLORIDA
LAKE POREST, ILLINOIS MIAMI, FLORIDA
LISLE, ILLINOIS ET, LOUIS, MISSQUR!
PEORIA, TLINOLY TLLEFAX 708.505.0859 APPLETON, WISCONSIN
BROOKFIELD, WISCONSIN MILWAUKER, WISCONSIN

TELECOPIER TRANSMISSION
DATE: October 3, 1994 FILE #:
NAME: Thomas Peacock, Supervising HMS, Hazardous Materjal Div,
COMPANY: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

TELECOPIER NUMBER: 510-337-9335
RE: Former Sears Automotive ter, Tel h Rd., Qakland
FROM: William J, Ulrich, Jr.

COMMENTS: Letier dated 9/30/94

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGLS (Including this Cover Sheet): _3

LLER LI ER 2L LY L P Y,

IF THE COPIES YOU RECEIVE ARE INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE,
PLEASE CALL (708) 505-0010 AND ASK FOR _Sherri Nagy .

Original __ will follow.
Original __ will not follow,

IMPORTANT - TIIIS MESSAGHE IR INTENDED ONLY FPOR THE USY OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTHTY TO WHICH 1T 15 ADDRERSED, AND MAY
CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT [$ PRIVILEGLD, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICARLY LAW. IF TIE
READFR. OF THIS MESSAGL 15 NOT TITE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR TI: EMPLOYRE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER 1T 10 THE
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU AREHKEBY NOTIFIED THAT REATNG, DISSEMINATING, DISTRIBUTING OR COPYING THIS COMMUNICATION
ISSTRICILY PROMTRITLD, IF YOUTITAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION INERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELAIPHONE,
AND RETURN Ii{E ORIGINA), MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE 1.8, FOSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU,



Raoul O

w L @ el

[® GrounDWATER 06—

TECHNOLOGY, INC. o - 4057 éort Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520 (415) 671-2387

FAX: (415) 6859145

March 24, 1993
Project No. 020503392

Mr. Scott O. Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

RE: SOIl. AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

Sears, Roebuck & Co. Faciity

2633 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Seery:
On behalf of Sears, Roebuck & Co., The enclosed Phase 1l Assessment Report for the site referenced
above is being submitted for your review. The report contains the results of subsurface assessment that
was conducted during December 1992 and recommendations for additional delineation of the impacted
soil and groundwater.

If you have any questions regarding the report, please contact either Ms. Bernadine Palka at (708) 286-

8864, or me at (510) 671-2387.
Sincerely, -

Groundwater Technology, Inc. | ( .
Ceoral =

J. WRAY ‘
Project Manager
enclosure
cec: Ms. Bernadine Palka, Sears, Rosbuck & Co.
SAS/PHS2ASMT.LTR

Offices throughout the U.S.. Canada and Overseas



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 7, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

STID 1082 UST Lacal Qversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Ms. Bernadine Palka Oakland, CA 945621

Sears, Roebuck, and Company (510) 271-4530

Sears Tower
Department 824C BSC36-20
Chicago, Illinois 60684

RE: SOIL AND GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION ~ SEARS AUTOMOTIVE
CENTER, 2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Palka:

The Department has completed review of the August 28, 1992
Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) Seoil and Groundwater
Investigation Work Plan.. Our review was performed in context
with the 10 August 1990 Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations
for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank
Sites, the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking

Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, and Article 11 of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations.

The referenced GTI work plan has been approved for this phase of
work at the site with the following changes/additions:

1) So that the Department may clearly understand the proposed
sample analyses methods, please adhere to the following
list of target compounds/methods for both soil and ground
water for the designated well(s):

MW-1 o Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D):
DHS or LUFT method
o Total oil and grease (TOG): EPA 5520 series
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes
(BTEX): EPA 8020 or 8240

O

MW-2
through -
MW-4

TPH as gasoline (TPH-G): DHS or LUFT method

TPH-D: DHS or LUFT method

Halocarbons: EPA 8010 or 8240

BTEX: EPA 8020 or 8240

TOG: EPA 5520 series

Total lead (Pb): ICAP or AA

Semivo}atile organic compounds (SVQC): EPA
B270

000000QO

MW=-5 o As directly above, plus the additional metals
cd, Cr, Ni, and Zn (no change other than SVOC)




Ms. Bernadine Palka

RE: Sears Automotive, 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Octeocber 7, 1992

Page 2 of 3

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

*

Note: 'SvOCs have not yet been sought even though such
analysis is required by the RWQCB during waste oil
tank leak investigations.

Well seals are to be allowed to set up a minimum of 72
hours prior to development should mechanical develcpment
methods be used.

Purging/sampling shall not occur for a minimum period of 24
hours, and preferably 72 hours, after well development.
Purging adequacy shall be based on the monitoring and
stabilization of the field parameters of electrical
conductivity, temperature, and pH.

Soil samples shall be collected in an "undisturbed" fashion
using standard California-modified split spoon samplers, or
comparable method, driven ahead of the drill auger. The
samplers shall be fitted with minimum 1 x 3" brass or
stainless steel cylinders. Such split spoon samplers are
typically 18" long, and retain three (3) 2 x 6" cylinders,
one of which is immediately sealed and placed on ice
pending analyses. The other two cylinders are generally
used for field screening and lithologic determinations.

The proposed continuous coring technique, described in
Section 5.2.2 of the GTI work plan, does not accommodate
the need to collect "undisturbed" samples, as required.
This should not, however, preclude continuous coring in
additional borings if necessary for lithologic logging.

Wells are to be surveyed to the accuracy of 0.01 foot
relative to mean sea level (MSL).

Water sample QA/QC programs must include field duplicates
and trip blanks for VOC analyses. Please reference Section
E of Appendix D, LUFT Field Manual, pages A30 - A35.

A sSite Health and Safety Plan must be developed which
complies with the requirement set forth under 29CFR Part
1910.120.

Additionally, in correspondence dated February 11, 1992, Mr. Paul
Smith of this Department regquested documentation supporting the
proper disposition of the stockpiled soil generated as a result
of the September 1990 tank closures at this site. Initial sample



Ms. Bernadine Palka

RE: Sears Automotive, 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Cctober 7, 1992

Page 3 of 3

results indicate these soils were highly contaminated with
petroleum hydrocarbons (up to 6,800 ppm TOG), detectable
concentrations of TCA, and elevated total lead. Such
documentation would include manifests/bills-of-lading, as
appropriate, additional sample results (e.g., 22CCR WET), chain-
of-custody forms, disposal receipts from landfills, etc., etc.
To date, no such documents have yet been submitted.

Further, the referenced letter also indicates that the former
motor oil tank site on the east side of the facility requires
additional assessment. The current GTI work plan does propose to
install one well in this area, but no additional assessment of
potential soil contamination beyond the well installation has
been proposed in the current plan. We understand, however, that
some limited overexcavation of the motor oil tank 5/6 pit
occurred on November 11, 1990, and samples were collected. The
analyses results for these samples have yet to be submitted. You
are advised that these results, with proper sample documentation,
could provide the missing information lacking in the present
assessment of this area of the site. Should these results not be
made available to this Department, additional evaluation of this
area will be required.

At this time, please adhere to a monthly schedule of water
elevation monitoring for 12 consecutive months, reduced to a
quarterly schedule thereafter. Water samples are to be collected
and analyzed gquarterly.

Please notify this office when field work is scheduled to begin.
We expect that such field work will be initiated within 45 days
of the date of this letter. A report documenting the results of
this phase of the investigation is due within 60 days of the
completion of field activities. Subsequent reports are due
quarterly until this case is eligible for closure.

Please confact me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director

Chris Carpenter, Alameda County District Attorney’s oOffice
Eddy S50, RWQCB

Michael Wray, Groundwater Technology, Inc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY l
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Ao)

)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Certified Mailer # P 062 127 760 ga;ng)and,CA94621

January 30, 1991

Ms. Bernadine Palka
Sears, Roebuck & Co.
Sears Tower

Dept. 731, BSC 39-34
Chicago, Illinois 60684

RE: Remediation Workplan for Sears Automotive Repair
2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, 94621

Dear Ms. Palka:

Our office has received and evaluated the contamination assessment
workplan dated January 4, 1991, for the waste oil tank site, prepared
by American Environmental Management Corporation (AEMC). The plan
proposes to conduct an electronic cone penetrometers survey (ECP) in
conjunction with a retractable cone tipped sampler for soil sampling,
and hydropunch for water sampling.

The proposal states that if all groundwater samples taken with the
hydropunch are below action levels, AEMC will not install monitoring
wells. This concept as proposed is unacceptable to this office.

In accordance with the August 10, 1990 San Francisco Regional Water
Quality Control Boards Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites a
groundwater investigation is required when, among other indicators,
the initial soil sampling levels of 100 ppm or above of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons or 0il and Grease are encountered, The RWQCB
does not recognize the use of quantitative data derived from the use
of a hydropunch as representative of the hydrologic regime because it
has not been obtained from a properly screened and developed
monitoring well.

You are requested to re-submit a proposed workplan which would
address the groundwater monitoring requirement in the former waste
0il tank area and also in the former motor oil tank excavation area.




Ms. Palka

January 30, 1991
Page 2 of 2

I have discussed the content of this letter with Mr. Phil Walsak
representing AEMC.

Please respond to the above request within 30 days of the receipt of
this letter. If you have any gquestions regarding this letter please
do not hesitate to contact me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:
Phil Walsak, AEMC
Gary Phipps, Sears Automotive, Oakland
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Consumer and Environmental Affairs
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS

L

P OL2 127 7kO

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
N NSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED
KT 20F ‘WIERMATIGNAL MAIL

See RAeverse)
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES O GENCY LS
Clves [w REPORT BEEN FLED % Cves [ wo
REPORT DATE [ casex

M M d ¥| ¥, DAY
NAME GF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE

% | James F. Frumm (916) 364-8872 b7 2 il ﬁ M"‘
E REPRESENTING [ ] OWNEROPERATOR [ ] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY onmemv
o | [] wocaLacency oTHEREnvironmental Congultpnt Amerli#an Environmental Management Corp.
g ADDRESS

9719 Lincoln Village Dr., Suite 501 Sacramento California 95827
STREET oy STATE 2p

§ NAME CONTACT PERSON FHONE

—E Sears, Roebuck & Co. [ ] wvown | Bernadine Palka -\_(312) 875-8864

% | ADDRESS

@ Sears Tower, Dept. 731, BSC 39-34 Chicago Illinois 60684

STREET ey BTATE zp
FACLITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OFERATOR PHONE

é Sears, Reobuck & Co. (415 } 444-4500
< | appREss
& 2633 Telegraph Ave. Oakland Alameda 94612
§ STREET [<lind GCOUNTY ap

CROSS STREET + E
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wn
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ﬁg FEGIONAL BOARD PHONE

2 {1
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ﬂg @ '
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% | DATEDISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ | INVENTORYCONTROL || SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
E 04 94 15 95 94 Oy [] vamkrest TANK REMOVAL ] omer |
5 '| DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) |
E W o o o W UNKNOWN [} memovECONTENTS [ | REPLACETANK [ | CLOSE TANK
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 (] mepaRTANK [C] meeamrpPieng || CHANGE PROCEDURE
=] Yes | NO FYES,DATE W9 W 20009 Oy [x] omeERRemuval of Tank & Contaminated Soil

31 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)

E% TANK LEAK 1 univown [] overriL [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE [ s
3 PIPING LEAX [] omer [x] corrosion [ unknown (] omer
g ] GHECK ONE ONLY
3k UNDETERMINED [ | SOLONLY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY
'ég [] NOACTIONTAKEN [ ] PRELMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [X] POLLUTION CHARACTERZATION
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éé [] carsimeED) [] ExcAvATE & TREAT ET) {] PuMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ | REPLACE SURPLY (RS)

E9 [T] cONTAMMENTBARRIER (CB) [T] o ACTION REQUIRED iNA)Y [] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP ¢HU) [] ventson vs)
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o ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
wi -env. Oakland, CA 944621
b fies ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320

z ri tion For

om e LN
%It!eD . _-_S”?que SWS Ovee E!;;(_ﬁvmt Dg?gﬁj_/_‘_f_/iw_

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

;’au,. p,m’grd,, :;0533(13) Slte Address 1’[9:5 27 \ QE%/”‘Q_‘:}__M ______________________

3. RR Canm > W doys 25603.7

" 4. Inventory Information 25504¢a) " 2 R

— & Invenlory Complete 7 city _Colond Zp ML Phone
— 4 Emergency Respansa

— & peficiancy i — MAX AMT sfored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 off.7
__ 9. Madification 25505()

Inspection Cgategorles:
ILB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS |, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
10, Regishation Form Fied 25533 l. Business Plans, Acute Hozardous Materials

11. Form Complete 25533() . Underground Tanks
12. RMPP Contents 25534}
13. Implement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) —
14. OtSite Conseq. Assess. 25524(c}
15. Probable Risk Assesment  25534(d)} * Callf. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

16, Persons Resporsible 2553403}
ey S

17. Cantfleation 2553400

18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25534(b}) N
7. Trade Secrel Requested? 25538 Comments:

g &) L. R

LLEEEETL

Il UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23) frea 5’ /(, & {;OCJWWFN remotd S lab
o 222023 L Senle slee then ondionendn il Sleb 85
4. Relacte Report e S q,?_{ €8 fadun S 0t Coeany ‘.OJD fo_ Pt oy, Q(A/U‘C“M

§, Clonure Plons 2570

— 6. Mathod ﬁ{: ﬁﬂl’k){)l‘f rQfl'lnr"\ lﬁ"\}\ G o 0@?"91‘- 27 }Lbirgl_ whart fhe

Doty voose lab aas
Sl pad
One fma xcls
Arvea fonk T Y T §¢
. ot Bobeom o A1 2 Tuhak Seghe T4tk

& Doty rvertory W[\ﬂm ToG e &*Eﬂfh—?f—ri Q’NMM("(
Arutioses, botr Lacomotion orovmid fo o dgh ot 3¢

Vaxddose/gnowarier mon.

6} Dolly rvenioey R K £
Annud tank fesing CJ (mhrm\d:«, I )c‘/yn;'fA .wﬂﬂ Mfl ‘!,P\( " )
Contpipe leak det

7} Weeldy Tank Geuge
Anrud ke sing

8) Annuol Tank Testng

Dally irventory
9y Othar

Ganeral

LT

Monlloring for Exisling Tonks

___7. Precis Tank Tast 2643
Date:
—._ 8, Inveniory Rec, 2444

—_ 9. Sol Testing .
— 10, Ground Water. g%

— 11 .Menikor Plon

— 12.Access, Sacure gﬁ

— TA.Para Submit 2711
Date:

— 14, As Bult 2635
Data:

Naw Tanks

Rev 6&/88

Contact: q
Titte: Inspector: __\ N
Signature: Signature: ———
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« . ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

November 8, 19950 Qakiand, CA 94621
(415)

Ms. Bernadine Palka

Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Sears Tower

Dept. 731, BSC 39-34

Chicago, Illinois 60684

RE: Remediation Workplan for Sears Automotive Repair
2633 Telegraph Ave, Cakland, 94621

Dear Ms. Palka:

This is a follow up letter to the workplan for site remediation of
the motor coil tank area workplan submitted by American Environmental
dated November 2, 1290 and also to the phone conversation I had with
Mr. Phil Walsak with American Environmental on November 7, 1990.

We request that a more elaborate work plan be submitted to this
office for review and approval before proceeding with remedial action
at this site. The revised work plan should include but not be
limited to include the following information:

A plan which addresses specific areas where over excavation of
subsurface contaminated scil will occur.

A plan which will address how excavated soil will be sampled,
analyzed, -stored,- transported, and treated or disposed of.

A plan which addresses proposed measures to determine if
groundwater has been impacted.

Either a phased approach which will deal with contamination of soil
and the potential impact to groundwater in separate reports, or one
which proposes to perform investigative work on both of these media
within the same plan are acceptable to this office.

The attached document includes an approved format from the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Boards; Tri-Regional Staff
Recommendations for a work plan. A copy has been submitted to
American Environmental via facsimile Please provide a revised work
plan to this office within 30 days of the receipt of this letter.



® e

Ms. Palka

November 8, 1990

Page 2 of 2

If you have any guestions please direct them to me at (415) 271-4320.
Sincerely,

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cCc:

Phil Walsak, American Environmental

Gary Phipps, Sears Automotive

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Services

Lester Feldman, S.F. Regional Water Quality Control Board
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_ . l.immadiate Reporiing 2703
__. 2.8us. Plon Stds, 25503(b)
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—. & Emergency Resporse 25504()
. 7. Teairing 25504(c)
. B Deflcltency 25505(a)
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___ & Method
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2 Daly Vodose
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Date:
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Naw Tanks
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 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

PR W) f\{ S { J—l - 0 l'
bl 3] N
ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tiile 19}

— 1 Immaedigte Reporiing 2703

R 2 Bus Plan Stols. Zssgﬂg(b)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISICN
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
" OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

L
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2o
50 @ m i

A 0m.t s

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name Sears Automotive Facility

Business Owner Sears, Roebuck and Company

2. Site Address 2633 Telegraph Ave

ey

.

city _Oakland, Ca Zip 94612 Phone 415=444=4500

3. Mailing Address Sears Tower Dept.731 BSC 39-34
city Chicago, Illinois Zip 60684 Phone 312-875-8864

4. Land Owner Sears. Roebuck and Company

Address Same as mailing address Qity, State 2ip

5. EPA I.D. No. CACO00518208 (good for 90 days from 9-11-90)

6. Contractor American Environmental Management Corporation

Adﬁrési " 9719 Lincoln Village Dr. Suite 501

city Sacramento, Ca 95827 Phone? 16-36‘_&-88? 2

‘7icense Type ¢ ID# _"6“59

7. Consultant American Environmental

a
Address same as contractor

city Phone




3

'SEP 12 'S0 12:29

B. Contact Person for Investigation

Nane

. James ¥. Frumm

Regional Manager

P.9-17

Title

Phone 916~364-8872

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility

7

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

cffice?

‘Yes (%)

Re [ ]

11, State Registered Hazardous Waste Transpcrters/racilities

a)

b}

d}

el

Product/Waste Tranporter

415-"135 -4400

Nape ‘E?e;green Enviconmta) SorviteSEPA I.D. No. CANIBOLISTC!

Address (08B0 Sath  Ave,

city Neworlc state CA Zip Q4S50
Rinsate Transporter

Name __ N/A EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip

Tank Transporter

Nane American Environmental EPA I.D. l:;Q.(T»ADQSOSSMBB
Address 9719 Lincoln Village Dr  #501

city - Sacramento, Ca State zip 95827

Tank Disposal Site

Name Erikson Inc

EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd

"415-235-1393

R:Lchmond_

State G2 zip

City
Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name American Environmental

94801

EPA i.u. No. E€e above

Address 3719 Lincoln Village Dxr #501

Sac.

City

95827

Zip

State _C2




shp 12 ’9p 12130 .lector . _ .

'Geologist. from the Engineering Division -

P.18-17

Name
Company American Environmental Menagement Corporation
Address 9719 Lincoln Village Dr #501 |
City _ Sacremento state @ zip 99827 pnone _916-364-8872
- .
13, Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area : Material Locatien
: sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents |
___{past S vears)
01l but not used
2,000 ‘within the past 5 years Seil | under tank
1,000 Waste 0il Soil | under tank
5-1,0._0“(_) 01l but not used in the Soil under each tank

past 5 years

2 14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]

No [X]

If yes, describe,. _(_x\\ Gt G g ) 1;, \\?\N..c U N Mg € Rapv—o32 N
3

N T N P T R . WL - L W
T

N

15, NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [ ] No [X}

If yes, describe. __ 2o 1 Apgﬂtb’/ (00 el

Tanks will be cleaned at Erikson in Richmond

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify

tank inertness.

16. lLaboratories

Name American Environmental Anslytical Laboratories

3249 Fitzgerald Road
Address zgers

city Rancho Cordova étate Ca

State Certification No. # 210

Zip

95742
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Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparaticn Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Fuel 0il EPA 9070 oll and grease
. Wagte 01l EPA 418.1 * total recov. hydroc. | EPA
wala . Ty \.'\MM ’ .
, ; B0 feno
AL AN s '(\[J-)
W o
(D ERNEL N
\axmive. OWN | |
T (&) . '- B Rt
NTw Loy ovs L)
ST G ' AoN .
O 0. . LoV
(}\\} “:;,Q'Q._.Q Tehe - ' WOV

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X) No ( ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes (¥] No [ ]
Name of Insurer Industial Indemity Company CJ906~9663
&
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes (X] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X) No [ )

22, Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

2) Chain of Custody Sheeis
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator coplies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results
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I declare that to the best of ny knowledge and bellef the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
crder to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any chénges in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior appreoval is not cbtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be deone
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration} regquirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please typey James F. Frumm

Signature niet7 Z;; Z?’
.

Date 9-12-90

Signature q: Site Owner or Operator
Name (please. type) 6&&4 A—Pijps .
-
signature A\ ««E{jm Menag Qukemating
Date O] / t'Z.-[ q Y




.SEP 12 ’S9@ 12:33 . . P.13/17

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2, Aﬁ& Jeaks @iscovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
repert form within 5 days of its discovery.

4, Three {3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy nmust be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. friple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 80206 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated valatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as “"tripled rinsed; laboratory
certirieq;analysis available upon request® with the name and
address ¢f the contractor.

' 1# all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a haziardous waste. .

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



+SEP 12 98 12i34

s

@ ®

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A
SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant | Location & . Results
Depth (specify units)
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m— 12727/88
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Marsh & Mclennsn, Incorporared EXTEND Oft ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOROED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

3502 Wilshire Boulevard .

Los Angeles CA 90010 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
; _ COMPANY
g (213) 380-1600 ER A Induserial Indemmicy Company
: COMPANY oy
i (NSURED LETTER
W C. R. &R., Inc., et al COMPANY @
W DBA: American Environmental Menagement \ETTER

Corp. ‘
: COMPANY o
W 11292 Western Avenue leren O p
B P. 0. Box 125 '
COMPANY R

8 Scanton CA 90680 Errer | B :
- COVERAGES B
o THIS 18 TO CERYIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE SEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD INDICATED.
B NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REGUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONGITION OF ANY CONTAACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIRICATE MAY

BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFQRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDI- .

E]  TIONS OF SUCH BOLICIES. THE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID LOSSES.
I - -
. =3 TVEE DF 1SLE L E ! BOLD e Myt tBER I MR | RS ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
: GENERAL LIABILITY 5

] Z30EBCA, GENERA, LitE T 5
; 1AMt sy
¢ SEEEEEEC RS B R T TETES St 3
. e YT T s
". i—- Wi OGE ozasyy: [
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY .
My auTs ' - $
) AL OWNED AUTOS g

%00

. SCHEDULED AUTOS weomsev| ¢

i | MAED AUTES ' S
i ] LN OWINED AJTTS i rec. |8
: : i Bl
y GARAGE Liagili™ H PALPED" -
- fm—— Oa""" s

EXCESS LIABILITY - - ' accidhince AaGneoATE
,'" $ $
ATHER Tuan UMBRE, L B3RV
. ' o STATLTIRY !
i A WORKERS i::PEN'SﬁTION ngos.gsaj 1/1/90 1/1/91 s .1,_000 \ JSACH ACLIQERT.
EMPLGYERS' LIABILITY S 1,000 (DISEASE-POLICY LWITH
_ : $ 1,000, IOISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEL)
OTHER
OESCAIPTION OF UPRRATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEMICLES/RESTAICTIONS/ SPECIAL ITEMS

: 2633 Telegraph Ave Oakland, Calif
i CEATIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

N e ——

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-

PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING GOMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

MAIL __ DAYS WRAITTEN NOTICE TO THE CEATIFICATS HOLDER NAMED TO THE

LEFT, H0T PAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE BHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

ILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY. IS AGENTS OR AEPAESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZER P"’jjz;fiﬂarah Me ax:, Incorporatad
DALl o P

- {FVACORD CORPORATION 198

. ACQHIT 25-5 (11/85)
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SEARS AUTOMOTIVE - Oakisnd, California
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ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT C ,

Please Refer To:
AEMC Job No. 50109

12 September, 1990

Mr. Paul Smith
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
g{)aga:dou‘% Maﬁeria.ls %)Oiovision
wan Way, Room
Oakland, C‘a{iﬁomia 94621

RE: TANK CLOSURE PLAN FOR SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Please find enclosed a completed Permit Apg)lication, 3 Tank Closure Plan and a Health
and Safety Plan for the removal of seven underground storage tanks at 2633 Telegraph
Avenue in Oakland, California. Also enclosed is the required fee of $1,452.00 for the
removal of the seven tanks,

Thank you in advance for the prompt prbcessin of this application. If there are any

questions or comments concerning the enclosed information, please feel free to contact
Ms, Mary Long or me at (916) 3 72. :

s

James F. Frumm, R.G,, RE.A.

Regional Manager
Engineering Division

%éfgg(m;-z)

Enclosures

Sincerely,

3749 Lincoin Vilkage Drive. Suite 501, Sactaments, CA 95827 / (916) J64-8872
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TANK CLOSURE PLAN FOR

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY
Oakland, California

American Environmental Management Corporation (AEMC) has been contracted
by Sears, Roebuck and Company to remove seven underground storage
tanks (USTs) at 2633 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, California. The seven USTs to

be removed are six fuel oil tanks and one waste oil tank. pado | phe (L) Tus St Gl
Tov PrKes

PRE-TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES _ <t sokekg pthar

All product will be pumped from the tanks using a vaccum truck and disposed of or
recycled at an approved facility before tank removal activities begin.

A concrete cutting subcontractor will cut through the asphalt covering the tanks

prior to excavation work.
TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

| AEMC will use a backhoe to remove shallow soil covering the tops .of the tanks and
will stockpile this soil on Visqueen. The fuel lines to the dispensers will also be
exposed. Once tanks have been exposed and are ready for removal, they will be
purged with dry ice per C'ountﬁr specifications.

An Alameda County Hazardous Material Specialist will need to be on-site to
inspect the tanks and oversee sample collection. AEMC will proceed with the tank

removal but not the sampling until the county representative is onsite.

The seven USTs and associated lines will be excavated and removed from the site
along with the tanks. AEMC will transport the tanks to Erikson, Inc. in Richmond,
California for disposal. The tanks will not be triple-rinsed before disposal. The

Plare-Co{mb2) Page 1
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USTs will be transported under hazardous waste manifest to Richmond, California,
hauler license No. 0354.

SOIL/WATER SAMPLING AND DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

The type and number of samples to be collected will depend on whether or not

water is present in the excavation and whether contamination is discovered.

If water is not present in the tank excavation, soil samples will be collected at each
end of the UST at a depth of 2 to 4 feet. Soil samples will be taken from the bucket
of the backhoe, representing the native soil under the tank.

Decontamination procedures will involve washing the 2-inch x 6-inch brass tubes in
Liqui-Nox before band driving the tubes into the soil. The soil samples will be
capped with Teflon, plastic end caps, and logged on a chain-of-custody form. The
samples will be stored on Blue Ice and taken to American Environmental
Laboratories Corporation (State Certification No. 210) for analyses. The samples
will be analyzed on a 24-hour turn around time.

The samples will be analyzed for Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons and Oil and
Grease for the oil tank and waste oil samples. Foliowing is the proposed analytical

protocol for soil samples.

PROPOSED ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL
SOIL

SEARS AUTOMOTIVE FACILTY

& Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons

rlarc09(mk2) Page 2
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HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN FOR

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY
Oakland, California

American Environmental Management Corporation’s (AEMC) Health and Safety
Program meets the requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120.

PERSONAL PROTECTION

All field personnel assigned to the Sears site are responsible for: following the
supervisor’s duectmns, performing activities in a manner for which they have been
trained; reporting any and all accidents, injuries, or unsafe conditions; complying
with all site specific health and safety requirements; and conducting work in a

manner so as not to jeopardize the health of oneself or fellow employees.

All employees assigned field duties, or who may be potentially exposed to chemical,
physical, and/or biological hazards, shall have completed a comprehensive medical
examination within the last twelve months. Each person shall have a signed
physicians’s approval to use respiratory protective equipment and shall not have any

currant medical restrictions that may impair working in a safe and heathful manner.
All field personnel have received the 40-hour Health and Safety Training.
ON-SITE MONITORING

Routine evaluation of hazards may be conducted by the field supervisor and/or
qualified and trained field technicians as instructed by the Industrial Hygienist on
call. ABMC has a certified Industrial Hygienist on call 24 hours a day.

If an emergency should arise, the nearest hospital is: Gladman Hospital,
2633 E. 27th Street, Oakland, California; 536-8111.

risro-09{mi-3) ' Page 1
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REQUIRED SAFETY EQUIPMENT

AEMC personnel and subcontractors shall have the following personnel protection
equipment. Level C protective gear will be worn by all field personnel.

1.  Industrial grade work boots with steel toe

2. Hardhat

3 Safety glasses

4, Nitrile gloves

5. Half-face respirator equipped with organic vapor cartridges *
6. Tyvex coveralls

7. Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) Meter

8.  Fire Extiguishers

*  To be donned if contaminated soil is present and the odor detected in the
work area.

ioro-09{tal-2) . Page 2
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The Oakland Fire Marshal’s office was contacted and they will issue a permit when
they receive a tank removal form and fees for the tank removal. A copy of the Tank

Closure Plan will be submitted for review before any tank removal activities are

begun.
POST TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

The excavations will be covered with trench plates after the tanks are removed. The
excavations will be backfilled with clean soil pending approval from Alameda
County Department of Health. A fence will be set up to prevent entrance to the

excavations.

AEMC will submit a copy of the closure report, which will include laboratory
analyses, chain-of-custody forms and manifests, to Alameda County Department of
Health within 60 working days after the final tank is removed from the site.

Bl {E')‘Cké.\iﬁ} Shall e UL Gt Lowts L4 .

\ (Mn:;"te ﬁ%%’d&(’nh, S oo Pl he t%lfum Lty "1063[3'3
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FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE Copiss to
ROOM 201, CITY HALL
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94812 Date Istued
273-2851

APPLICATION ior PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOYE or REPAIR TANKS

N THE CITY OF QAKLAND

: ’ ‘ vermit Mo
. . LSEP 12 '9p 12:37 . CITY OF OAKLAND . | W No—p. 17,17

Date__9=12-90
i . & ramove ‘ - '
. gasoline . four fest inside tha curb line
Applluhen is hereby made for permit to i?;:i':' fusl ol tank and excavate, commencing . Inside the proparty line
. * s*n Sf.
on the_t38t dg of  Telegraph *Ave.. foet. of ‘ Ave.
House Neo. 2633 '.L‘ele Straet t .
graph. 0Oakland, Ca 7 UST's
* ! "
end Stree Searswﬂhwer'ahlcag.g' -
Ownor Sears, Roebuck And Company Address Dept_731LP BSC 39-34 Phone_312~875~8864
Chicago, Illinois s
| ,'AppIIuAmn{__iQ.ﬂiBJmMﬂl..._Jddnu_ﬂllenln_YHhSE Dr Phone > 8736478872
L St. 501 Sacramento, Ca
anarh_ - . . z 2,000
Sideviaik surface to be disturbed_ N4 X __Number of Tanks...3 Capactly_12000 ___Galions sach
' 'N Tk . ‘Signaty
v27 th St - |
Z .
PR -
w (B B
. [ 1] :
Y
P
~ _
s . l IR0 (B/AT7) -

P I

Tank removal fees: $ 80.00 firat tank
$ 40.00 each additiomal tank

A check for § ‘320'.00"'w111 be squittgd with this application,
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